

No. 14-981

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN,  
et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR  
RICHARD LEMPERT  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SYLVIA ROYCE\*  
3509 Connecticut Avenue, NW #1176  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 362-3445  
sylvia\_royce@hotmail.com  
\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The empirical evidence does not support assertions that minority students as a group, and African Americans in particular, suffer from academic mismatch when selective colleges and universities use race as a factor in choosing whom to admit. Conclusions to this effect in analyses of law school performance have been rejected by most social scientists who have examined the data, and key studies are fatally flawed by mistaken assumptions. Analyses focusing on undergraduates almost universally link no adverse mismatch effects to affirmative action and often report beneficial results.....	3
II. UT Austin’s holistic admissions system is the most feasible, available option for reducing the isolation of African Americans on campus and attaining important educational goals. At neither UT Austin nor at most schools can class-based preferences, either alone or augmented, replace limited race sensitivity as an effective and efficient instrument for ensuring educationally valuable racial diversity.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	2, 4, 20, 39
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	2
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	2
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	39
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	39

### Other Authorities

Sigal Alon, & Marta Tienda, <i>Assessing the “Mismatch” Hypothesis: Differences in College Graduation Rates by Institutional Selectivity</i> , 78 Soc. of Educ. 294 (2005) .....	16
Peter Arcidiacono & Cory Koedel, <i>Race and College Success: Evidence from Missouri</i> , 6 Am. Econ. J. Applied Econ. 20 (2014) .....	13
Peter Arcidiacono & Michael Lovenheim, <i>Affirmative Action and the Quality-Fit Tradeoff</i> (Working Paper No. 20-962, 2015) .....	22
Ian Ayres & Richard Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1807 (2005) .....	5

William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River: Long Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998) .....	11, 17
William G. Bowen, Matthew M. Chingos & Michael S. McPherson, <i>Crossing the Finish Line: Completing College at America's Public Universities</i> (2009) .....	10
Richard Brooks, <i>Efficient Affirmative Action</i> , SELA 17 (2005) .....	37
Gregory Camilli & Kevin G. Welner, Is There a Mismatch Effect in Law School, Why Might It Arise, and What Would It Mean? 37 J.C. & U.L. 491 (2011) .....	5
Gregory Camilli, Darrell D. Jackson, Chia-Yi, Chu & Gallagher, Ann, <i>The Mismatch Hypothesis in Law School Admissions</i> , 2 Widener J.L. Econ. & Race 165 (2011).....	5
Maria Cancian, <i>Race-based Versus Class-based Affirmative Action in College Admissions</i> , 7 J. Policy Anal. & Management 94 (1998) .....	38
Anthony Carnevale, Stephen J. Rose, & Jeff Strohl, <i>Achieving Racial and Economic Diversity with Race-Blind Admissions Policy</i> , (2014) .....	36
Scott Carrell, Bruce Sacerdote & James West, <i>From Natural Variation to Optimal Policy? The Importance of Endogenous Peer Group Formation</i> , 81 Econometrica 855 (2013) .....	20

- David L. Chambers, Timothy T. Clydesdale,  
William C. Kidder & Richard O. Lempert,  
*The Real Impact of Eliminating  
Affirmative Action in American Law  
Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard  
Sander's Study*, 57 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1855  
(2005) ..... 5
- Matthew M. Chingos, *Are Minority Students  
Harmed by Affirmative Action?* (Brookings  
Inst. 2013)..... 30, 31
- Kalena E. Cortes, *Do Bans on Affirmative  
Action Hurt Minority Students? Evidence  
from the Texas 10% Plan*, 29 *Econ. Ed.  
Rev.* 1110 (2010)..... 18
- Stacy Berg Dale & Alan B. Krueger,  
*Estimating the Return to College  
Selectivity Over the Career Using  
Administrative Earnings Data*, 49 *J.  
Human Resources* 323 (2014) ..... 17
- Kermit Daniel, Dan A. Black & Jeffrey  
Smith, *Racial Differences in the Effects of  
College Quality and Student Body  
Diversity on Wages*, in Gary Orfield &  
Michael Kurleander, eds., *Diversity  
Challenged: Evidence on the Impact of  
Affirmative Action* (2001) ..... 17
- Michele Landis Dauber, *The Big Muddy*, 57  
*Stan. L. Rev.* 1899 (2005)..... 6

William T. Dickens & Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial Test Score Differences as Evidence of Reverse Discrimination: Less than Meets the Eye</i> , 38 <i>Industrial Relations</i> 331 (1999) .....	25
Eleanor Wiske Dillon & Jeffrey Andrew Smith, <i>The Consequences of Academic Match between Students and Colleges</i> (IZA Discussion Paper, 2015) .....	29
Empirical Scholars, "Brief on Empirical Scholars as Amicus Curiae in support of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013) (No. 11-345) .....	4, 31
Mary Fischer & Douglas S. Massey, <i>The Effects of Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 36 <i>Soc. Sci. Research</i> , 531 (2007) .....	13
Roland G. Fryer & Michael Greenstone, <i>The Changing Consequences of Attending Historically Black Colleges and Universities</i> , 2 <i>Applied Econ.</i> 116 (2010) .....	17
Roland G. Fryer, Glenn C. Loury & Tolga Yuret, <i>An Economic Analysis of Color- Blind Affirmative Action</i> , 24 <i>J. Law &amp; Econ. Organization</i> 319 (2008) .....	38
Matthew N. Gaertner, & Melissa Hart, <i>Considering Class: College Access and Diversity</i> , 7 <i>Harv. L. &amp; Policy Rev.</i> 367 (2013) .....	38

James Heckman, <i>Instrumental Variables: A Study of Implicit Behavioral Assumptions Used in Making Program Evaluations</i> , 32 J. Human Resources 441 (1997) .....	8
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Affirmative Action's Affirmative Actions: A Reply to Sander</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 2011 (2005) .....	5
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Scholarship Comment: Why Affirmative Action Does Not Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar</i> , 114 Yale. L.J. 1997 (2005) .....	5
Caroline Hoxby & Christopher Avery, <i>The Missing "One-Offs": The Hidden Supply of High Achieving, Low Income Students</i> 1-65 (Brookings Papers Econ. Activity, 2013).....	10
Caroline Hoxby, <i>The Changing Selectivity of American Colleges</i> , 23 J. Econ. Perspectives 95 (2009) .....	16
Richard D. Kahlenberg, Brief of Richard D. Kahlenberg in Support of Neither Party, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , (2015) (No. 14-981) .....	32
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , in C. Jencks & M. Phillips (eds.), <i>The Black-White Test Score Gap</i> (1998) .....	12

William Kidder & Richard O. Lempert, <i>The Mismatch Myth in U.S. Higher Education: A Synthesis of Empirical Evidence at the Law School and Undergraduate Levels</i> , in Uma Jayakumar & Liliana M. Garces, eds., <i>Affirmative Action and Racial Equality</i> (2015).....	10
Kidder, William C. & Onwuachi-Willig, Angela, <i>Still Hazy After All These Years: The Data and Theory Behind “Mismatch,”</i> 92 Tex. L. Rev. 895 (2014) .....	6
Michal Kurleander & Eric Grodsky, <i>Mismatch and the Paternalistic Justification for Selective College Admissions</i> , 86 Soc. of Ed. 294 (2013) .....	18
Richard Lempert, William Kidder, Timothy Clydesdale & David Chambers, <i>Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: A Critical Response to Richard Sander’s “A Reply to Critics,”</i> (Working paper no. 06-001, John Olin Ctr. for Law & Econ., Univ. of Michigan) (2006) .....	4
Richard Lempert, <i>Affirmative Action in the United States: A Brief Summary of the Law and Social Science</i> (SSRN, 2015).....	28
Daniel Luzer, <i>Justice Clarence Thomas Worries Affirmative Action Causes a “Mismatch” for College Students, No It Doesn’t</i> , Wash. Monthly (June 27, 2013) .....	19
Deborah Malamud, <i>Assessing Class-Based Affirmative Action</i> , 47 J. Leg. Ed. 452 (1997) .....	38

- Nancy G. McDuff & Halley Potter, *Ensuring Diversity Under Race-Neutral Admissions at the University of Georgia*, in *The Future of Affirmative Action: New Paths To Higher Education Diversity After Fisher V. University of Texas* (Richard D. Kahlenberg ed., 2014) ..... 32
- Tatiana Meguizo, *Quality Matters: Assessing the Impact of Attending More Selective Institutions on College Completion Rates of Minorities*, 49 Res. in Higher Ed. 214 (2008) ..... 17
- Michael P. Murray, *Avoiding Invalid Instruments and Coping with Weak Instruments*, 20 J. Econ. Perspectives 111 (2006) ..... 8
- Jesse Rothstein & Albert H. Yoon, *Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions: What Do Racial Preferences Do?*, 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 649 (2008)..... 5
- Richard H. Sander & Stuart Taylor, Jr., *Mismatch: How Affirmative Action Hurts Students It's Intended to Help, and Why Universities Won't Admit It* (2012) ..... 14
- Richard Sander, *A Reply to Critics*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1963 (2005) ..... 4, 16
- Richard Sander, *A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools*, 57 Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004) .... 3, 7, 15

Richard Sander, Brief Amicus Curiae for Richard Sander in Support of Neither Party, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , (2015) (No. 14-981) .....	20
Richard Sander, <i>The Use of Socioeconomic Affirmative Action at the University of California</i> , (2014) .....	35
Mario L. Small & Christopher Winship, <i>Black Students' Graduation from Elite Colleges: Institutional Characteristics and Between-Institution Differences</i> , 36 Soc. Sci. Research 1257 (2007) .....	12
Linda F. Wightman, <i>Clustering U.S. Law Schools Using Variables That Describe Size, Cost, Selectivity, and Student Body Characteristics</i> (LSAC Research Rep. No. 93-04, 1993) .....	6, 9
Linda F. Wightman, <i>The Threat to Diversity in Legal Education: An Empirical Analysis of the Consequences of Abandoning Race as a Factor in Law School Admission Decisions</i> , 72 N. Y. U. L. Rev. 1, 24 (1997).....	8
David B. Wilkins, <i>A Systematic Response to Systemic Disadvantage: A Response to Sander</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1915 (2005) .....	6
Doug Williams, <i>Do Racial Preferences Affect Minority Learning in Law Schools?</i> , 10 J. Empirical Legal Studies 171 (2013) .....	8
Alice Xiang & Donald Rubin, <i>Assessing the Potential Impact of a Nationwide Class- Based Affirmative Action System</i> , 30 Stat. Sci. 297 (2015) .....	5, 27, 37
